

3. CONSOLIDATED QUARTERLY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(1) Consolidated Quarterly Balance Sheets

September 30, 2012 and March 31, 2012

[Millions of yen]

	March 31, 2012	September 30, 2012
Assets		
Current assets		
Cash and deposits	90,640	86,331
Notes and accounts receivable-trade	174,193	166,314
Lease receivables and investment assets	13,775	12,633
Short-term investment securities	141,293	142,504
Inventories	105,080	110,711
Deferred tax assets	20,100	20,867
Accounts receivable-other	13,467	8,644
Other	11,759	13,291
Allowance for doubtful accounts	(4,385)	(3,925)
Total current assets	565,923	557,373
Noncurrent assets		
Property, plant and equipment		
Buildings and structures, net	66,874	65,807
Machinery, equipment and vehicles, net	39,773	35,861
Tools, furniture and fixtures, net	22,407	22,703
Land	33,609	33,379
Lease assets, net	415	526
Construction in progress	7,817	4,817
Assets for rent, net	8,101	8,593
Total property, plant and equipment	178,999	171,688
Intangible assets		
Goodwill	59,727	59,383
Other	27,613	27,838
Total intangible assets	87,341	87,221
Investments and other assets		
Investment securities	19,073	17,810
Long-term loans receivable	133	142
Long-term prepaid expenses	2,650	2,575
Deferred tax assets	38,281	38,261
Other	10,355	11,384
Allowance for doubtful accounts	(706)	(1,109)
Total investments and other assets	69,788	69,064
Total noncurrent assets	336,128	327,974
Total assets	902,052	885,348

[Millions of yen]

March 31, 2012 September 30, 2012

	March 31, 2012	September 30, 2012
Liabilities		
Current liabilities		
Notes and accounts payable-trade	88,129	76,347
Short-term loans payable	32,913	52,904
Current portion of long-term loans payable	11,994	990
Accounts payable-other	30,295	28,174
Accrued expenses	25,305	22,967
Income taxes payable	6,908	6,880
Provision for bonuses	10,826	10,844
Provision for directors' bonuses	203	142
Provision for product warranties	1,050	924
Notes payable-facilities	1,062	1,045
Asset retirement obligations	146	253
Other	20,124	17,218
Total current liabilities	228,958	218,694
Noncurrent liabilities		
Bonds payable	110,000	110,000
Long-term loans payable	73,025	73,035
Deferred tax liabilities for land revaluation	3,269	3,269
Provision for retirement benefits	44,545	45,661
Provision for directors' retirement benefits	341	237
Asset retirement obligations	931	931
Other	5,992	5,818
Total noncurrent liabilities	238,105	238,955
Total liabilities	467,064	457,649
Net assets		
Shareholders' equity		
Capital stock	37,519	37,519
Capital surplus	204,142	204,145
Retained earnings	222,848	226,481
Treasury stock	(1,597)	(1,591)
Total shareholders' equity	462,913	466,554
Accumulated other comprehensive income		
Valuation difference on available-for-sale securities	1,183	(360)
Deferred gains or losses on hedges	(228)	149
Foreign currency translation adjustment	(30,199)	(39,996)
Total accumulated other comprehensive income	(29,243)	(40,208)
Subscription rights to shares	682	722
Minority interests	635	629
Total net assets	434,987	427,698
Total liabilities and net assets	902,052	885,348

(2) Consolidated Quartely Statements of Income and Consolidated Quarterly Statements of Comprehensive Income

Consolidated Quartely Statements of Income Six months ended September 30, 2011 and 2012

[Millions of yen]

	April-September 2011	April-September 2012
Net sales	378,323	383,818
Cost of sales	204,677	203,807
Gross profit	173,646	180,010
Selling, general and administrative expenses	158,041	159,731
Operating income	15,604	20,279
Non-operating income		
Interest income	532	525
Dividends income	292	236
Equity in earnings of affiliates	18	22
Other	1,790	1,882
Total non-operating income	2,633	2,667
Non-operating expenses		
Interest expenses	1,347	1,189
Foreign exchange losses	3,475	994
Other	1,815	2,513
Total non-operating expenses	6,638	4,697
Ordinary income	11,600	18,250
Extraordinary income		
Gain on sales of noncurrent assets	49	110
Gain on sales of investment securities	1	34
Reversal of provision for loss on business liquidation	19	—
Other	—	25
Total extraordinary income	71	170
Extraordinary loss		
Loss on sales and retirement of noncurrent assets	775	1,165
Loss on valuation of investment securities	2,371	310
Impairment loss	33	1,462
Business structure improvement expenses	—	379
Loss on disaster	57	—
Total extraordinary losses	3,238	3,317
Income before income taxes and minority interests	8,433	15,102
Income taxes	4,647	7,486
Income before minority interests	3,785	7,615
Minority interests in income	33	6
Net income	3,751	7,609

Consolidated Quarterly Statements of Comprehensive Income
Six months ended September 30, 2011 and 2012

[Millions of yen]

	April-September 2011	April-September 2012
Income before minority interests	3,785	7,615
Other comprehensive income		
Valuation difference on available-for-sale securities	(668)	(1,545)
Deferred gains or losses on hedges	154	377
Foreign currency translation adjustment	(12,124)	(9,820)
Share of other comprehensive income of associates accounted for using equity method	(1)	2
Total other comprehensive income	(12,640)	(10,987)
Comprehensive income	(8,855)	(3,371)
Comprehensive income attributable to		
Comprehensive income attributable to owners of the parent	(8,907)	(3,354)
Comprehensive income attributable to minority interests	52	(16)

Consolidated Quarterly Statements of Income
Three months ended September 30, 2011 and 2012

[Millions of yen]

	July-September 2011	July-September 2012
Net sales	192,117	194,444
Cost of sales	102,081	100,702
Gross profit	90,035	93,742
Selling, general and administrative expenses	77,702	79,802
Operating income	12,333	13,939
Non-operating income		
Interest income	260	282
Dividends income	25	13
Equity in earnings of affiliates	31	2
Foreign exchange gains	—	4
Other	897	1,042
Total non-operating income	1,215	1,345
Non-operating expenses		
Interest expenses	700	622
Foreign exchange losses	2,815	—
Other	968	1,199
Total non-operating expenses	4,484	1,822
Ordinary income	9,064	13,463
Extraordinary income		
Gain on sales of noncurrent assets	11	61
Gain on sales of investment securities	—	34
Reversal of provision for loss on business liquidation	19	—
Other	686	34
Total extraordinary income	718	130
Extraordinary loss		
Loss on sales and retirement of noncurrent assets	538	405
Loss on valuation of investment securities	1,201	254
Impairment loss	—	1,433
Business structure improvement expenses	—	379
Total extraordinary losses	1,739	2,473
Income before income taxes and minority interests	8,043	11,119
Income taxes	4,152	3,651
Income before minority interests	3,890	7,468
Minority interests in income	28	13
Net income	3,862	7,454

Consolidated Quartely Statements of Comprehensive Income
Three months ended September 30, 2011 and 2012

[Millions of yen]

	July-September 2011	July-September 2012
Income before minority interests	3,890	7,468
Other comprehensive income		
Valuation difference on available-for-sale securities	(841)	350
Deferred gains or losses on hedges	87	(60)
Foreign currency translation adjustment	(10,090)	(1,095)
Share of other comprehensive income of associates accounted for using equity method	(1)	0
Total other comprehensive income	(10,846)	(805)
Comprehensive income	(6,955)	6,662
Comprehensive income attributable to		
Comprehensive income attributable to owners of the parent	(6,982)	6,722
Comprehensive income attributable to minority interests	27	(59)

(3) Consolidated Quarterly Statements of Cash Flow

Six months ended September 30, 2011 and 2012

[Millions of yen]

	April-September 2011	April-September 2012
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities		
Income before income taxes and minority interests	8,433	15,102
Depreciation and amortization	23,613	21,726
Impairment loss	33	1,462
Amortization of goodwill	4,426	4,718
Interest and dividends income	(824)	(762)
Interest expenses	1,347	1,189
Loss (gain) on sales and retirement of noncurrent assets	726	1,054
Loss (gain) on sales and valuation of investment securities	2,369	275
Increase (decrease) in provision for retirement benefits	2,590	1,717
Decrease (increase) in notes and accounts receivable-trade	(1,124)	(320)
Decrease (increase) in inventories	(3,472)	(10,110)
Increase (decrease) in notes and accounts payable-trade	9,477	(5,074)
Transfer of assets for rent	(1,860)	(3,015)
Decrease (increase) in accounts receivable-other	(1,892)	1,990
Increase (decrease) in accounts payable-other and accrued expenses	204	(2,350)
Decrease/increase in consumption taxes receivable/payable	1,331	(202)
Other, net	(5,499)	(3,402)
Subtotal	39,879	23,998
Interest and dividends income received	737	786
Interest expenses paid	(1,352)	(1,272)
Income taxes (paid) refund	(1,147)	(6,069)
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities	38,118	17,441
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities		
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	(12,983)	(14,824)
Proceeds from sales of property, plant and equipment	298	434
Purchase of intangible assets	(2,547)	(3,130)
Payments for transfer of business	(1,247)	(845)
Purchase of investments in subsidiaries resulting in change in scope of consolidation	(5,267)	(5,596)
Payments of loans receivable	(121)	(262)
Collection of loans receivable	51	20
Purchase of investment securities	(3)	(303)
Proceeds from sales of investment securities	1	176
Purchase of investments in subsidiaries	—	(1,296)
Payments of valuation of other investments	(410)	(1,565)
Other, net	79	208
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities	(22,150)	(26,984)

[Millions of yen]

	April-September 2011	April-September 2012
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities		
Net increase (decrease) in short-term loans payable	(4,736)	22,153
Proceeds from long-term loans payable	6,301	4
Repayment of long-term loans payable	(5,178)	(11,004)
Repayments of lease obligations	(762)	(788)
Proceeds from sales of treasury stock	2	0
Purchase of treasury stock	(6)	(4)
Cash dividends paid	(3,970)	(3,978)
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities	(8,351)	6,383
Effect of exchange rate change on cash and cash equivalents	460	63
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	8,076	(3,096)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period	175,148	231,933
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period	183,225	228,836

(4) Notes regarding Going Concern Assumptions

None

(5) Notes regarding Significant Change in Shareholders' Equity

None

(6) Segment Information**[1] Six months ended September 30, 2011 (From April 1, 2011 to September 30, 2011)****1. Information about Segment Sales and Income (Loss)**

	Reportable Segment					Other ^{*1}	Total
	Business Technologies	Optics	Healthcare	Total			
	[Millions of yen]						
Sales							
External	268,976	63,365	34,650	366,992	11,330	378,323	
Intersegment	919	359	418	1,696	23,741	25,438	
Total	269,895	63,724	35,068	368,689	35,072	403,761	
Segment incomes (losses)	15,285	7,200	(378)	22,107	2,628	24,735	

Notes:

- "Other" consists of business segments such as Sensing Business and Industrial Inkjet Business.
- This information is based on the amount reported to management, and the figures were calculated based on the reportable segments, before they were changed in the first quarter of the consolidated fiscal year under review. The related information is presented in "3.Matters associated with changes in reportable segments in the section [2] Six months ended September 30, 2012 (From April 1, 2012 to September 30, 2012)."

2. Difference between the Total of the Reportable Segments' Measures of Profit or Loss and Income According to Consolidated Quarterly Statements of Income, and the Main Components of the Difference (Matters Related to Adjustment of Difference)

Item	[Millions of yen]	
	Amount	
Total operating income of reportable segments	22,107	
Operating income categorized in "Other"	2,628	
Intersegment – eliminations	(2,954)	
Corporate expenses	(6,176)	
Operating income reported on quarterly statements of income	15,604	

Notes: Corporate expenses are mainly general administration expenses and basic research expenses that do not belong to any reporting segment.

[2] Six months ended September 30, 2012 (From April 1, 2012 to September 30, 2012)
1. Information about Segment Sales and Income (Loss)

[Millions of yen]

	Reportable Segment				Other *	Total
	Business Technologies	Industrial Business	Healthcare	Total		
Sales						
External	264,957	79,400	33,875	378,233	5,584	383,818
Intersegment	967	1,167	1,260	3,395	26,043	29,438
Total	265,925	80,568	35,135	381,629	31,627	413,257
Segment incomes	13,043	15,607	1,158	29,808	1,940	31,748

Notes: "Other" consists of business segments such as Industrial Inkjet Business.

2. Difference between the Total of the Reportable Segments' Measures of Profit or Loss and Income According to Consolidated Quarterly Statements of Income, and the Main Components of the Difference (Matters Related to Adjustment of Difference)

[Millions of yen]

Item	Amount
Total operating income of reportable segments	29,808
Operating income categorized in "Other"	1,940
Intersegment – eliminations	(3,533)
Corporate expenses	(7,935)
Operating income reported on quarterly statements of income	20,279

Notes: Corporate expenses are mainly general administration expenses and basic research expenses that do not belong to any reporting segment.

3. Matters Associated with Changes in Reportable Segments

With the reorganization of the Group, the reportable segments are the Business Technologies Business, Industrial Business, and Healthcare Business from the first quarter of the consolidated fiscal year under review, instead of the Business Technologies Business, Optics Business, and Healthcare Business, which were reportable segments until the previous fiscal year.

Main products and type of services were also changed. Manufacturing and sale of optical products (pickup lenses, etc.) and electronic materials (TAC films, etc.) as in the Optics Business were changed to manufacturing and sale of electronic materials (TAC films, etc.), performance materials, optical products (pickup lenses, etc.), and measuring instruments for industrial and healthcare applications as in the Industrial Business. Meanwhile main products and type of services both in Business Technologies Business and Healthcare Business were not changed.

Segment information for the first half of the previous fiscal year in accordance with the new reportable segments is not disclosed except for external sales, because of the practical difficulty in accurately calculating cost of sales and selling, general, and administrative expenses retroactively for the previous fiscal year. Segment information for the first half under review in accordance with the reportable segments before the change is also not disclosed, because of the practical difficulty in obtaining the necessary information, and is not reported to management in consideration of the usefulness of the information.

When segment information for the first half of the previous fiscal year is created in accordance with the reportable segments for the first half under review, external sales in the Industrial Business are ¥68,610 million, and external sales in "Other" business are ¥6,085 million.

4. Information Relating to Impairment Loss of Noncurrent Assets and Goodwill by Reportable Segment

Significant impairments loss on noncurrent assets

An impairment loss was posted because the recoverable amount for business assets in the Industrial Business segment and Healthcare Business segment fell below the book value. The impairment loss posted during the first half of the consolidated fiscal year under review was ¥365 million for the Industrial Business segment and ¥1,048 million for the Healthcare Business segment.

[3] Three months ended September 30, 2011 (From July 1, 2011 to September 30, 2011)**1. Information about Segment Sales and Income (Loss)**

[Millions of yen]

	Reportable Segment			Total	Other ^{*1}	Total
	Business Technologies	Optics	Healthcare			
Sales						
External	134,907	32,224	19,144	186,276	5,841	192,117
Intersegment	429	186	220	836	12,557	13,393
Total	135,336	32,410	19,365	187,112	18,398	205,510
Segment incomes	11,656	3,797	131	15,585	1,579	17,164

Notes:

- "Other" consists of business segments such as Sensing Business and Industrial Inkjet Business.
- This information is based on the amount reported to management, and the figures were calculated based on the reportable segments, before they were changed in the first quarter of the consolidated fiscal year under review. The related information is presented in "3. Matters associated with changes in reportable segments in the section [2] Six months ended September 30, 2012 (From April 1, 2012 to September 30, 2012)."

2. Difference between the Total of the Reportable Segments' Measures of Profit or Loss and Income According to Consolidated Quarterly Statements of Income, and the Main Components of the Difference (Matters Related to Adjustment of Difference)

[Millions of yen]

Item	Amount
Total operating income of reportable segments	15,585
Operating income categorized in "Other"	1,579
Intersegment – eliminations	(1,654)
Corporate expenses	(3,176)
Operating income reported on quarterly statements of income	12,333

Notes: Corporate expenses are mainly general administration expenses and basic research expenses that do not belong to any reporting segment.

[4] Three months ended September 30, 2012 (From July 1, 2012 to September 30, 2012)
1. Information about Segment Sales and Income (Loss)

[Millions of yen]

	Reportable Segment				Other *	Total
	Business Technologies	Industrial Business	Healthcare	Total		
Sales						
External	134,608	38,816	18,068	191,493	2,951	194,444
Intersegment	489	580	532	1,601	12,628	14,230
Total	135,098	39,396	18,600	193,095	15,580	208,675
Segment incomes	10,004	7,438	1,316	18,759	1,129	19,889

Notes: "Other" consists of business segments such as Industrial Inkjet Business.

2. Difference between the Total of the Reportable Segments' Measures of Profit or Loss and Income According to Consolidated Quarterly Statements of Income, and the Main Components of the Difference (Matters Related to Adjustment of Difference)

[Millions of yen]

Item	Amount
Total operating income of reportable segments	18,759
Operating income categorized in "Other"	1,129
Intersegment – eliminations	(2,079)
Corporate expenses	(3,869)
Operating income reported on quarterly statements of income	13,939

Notes: Corporate expenses are mainly general administration expenses and basic research expenses that do not belong to any reporting segment.

3. Matters Associated with Changes in Reportable Segments

Since the first quarter of the consolidated fiscal year under review, the Group has changed the method by which it categorizes its reportable segments. For more detailed information, please see the "3. Matters associated with changes in reportable segments" in the section [2] Six months ended September 30, 2012 (from April 1, 2012 to September 30, 2012).

Segment information for the second quarter of the previous fiscal year in accordance with the new reportable segments is not disclosed except for external sales, because of the practical difficulty in accurately calculating cost of sales and selling, general, and administrative expenses retroactively for the previous fiscal year. Segment information for the second quarter under review in accordance with the reportable segments before the change is also not disclosed, because of the practical difficulty in obtaining the necessary information, and is not reported to management in consideration of the usefulness of the information.

When segment information for the second quarter of the previous fiscal year is created in accordance with the reportable segments for the second quarter under review, external sales in the Industrial Business are ¥35,079 million, and external sales in "Other" business are ¥2,986 million.

4. Information Relating to Impairment Loss of Noncurrent Assets and Goodwill by Reportable Segment

Significant impairments loss on noncurrent assets

An impairment loss was posted because the recoverable amount for business assets in the Industrial Business segment and Healthcare Business segment fell below the book value. The impairment loss posted during the second quarter of the consolidated fiscal year under review was ¥365 million for the Industrial Business segment and ¥1,048 million for the Healthcare Business segment.

(7) Important Subsequent Events

Reorganization in the Group management system

At the meeting of the board of directors held on October 10, 2012, it was decided to merge seven companies, including Konica Minolta Business Technologies, Inc., in the Group with the Company on April 1, 2013.

[1] Purpose of Business Combination

This reorganization of the Group's management system will further speed up various initiatives to increase corporate value and is designed to achieve "innovative management capabilities in the Business Technologies Business," "strategic and agile utilization of management resources," and "systems to support efficient operation."

[2] Legal Form of the Business Combination

1. Method of Absorption-type Merger

An absorption-type merger will be conducted with the Company as the surviving entity and the seven Group companies will be terminated.

2. Contents of Allocations and Contracts Related to the Absorption-type Merger

Because the seven Group companies are the Company's wholly-owned subsidiaries, no issuance of new shares, capital increases, or deliveries of money due to the merger will accompany the merger.

[3] Overview of Merging Companies

i) Trade name	Konica Minolta Business Technologies, Inc.
ii) Location of head office	2-7-2, Marunouchi, Chiyoda-ku, Tokyo
iii) Title and name of representative	Shoei Yamana, Representative Director and President
iv) Description of business	Manufacturing and sale of multi-functional peripherals (MFP), printers, and equipment for production printing systems and graphic arts, and providing related solution services
v) Capital	¥500 million
vi) Date of incorporation	October 1, 2002
vii) Number of shares issued	20,000 shares
viii) Financial results for and financial conditions as of the most recent fiscal year	Fiscal year ended March 31, 2012 (nonconsolidated)
Net assets (¥ million)	134,381
Total assets (¥ million)	205,702
Net sales (¥ million)	268,001
Net income (¥ million)	10,374

i) Trade name	Konica Minolta Advanced Layers, Inc. (Former trade name: Konica Minolta Opto, Inc.) (The trade name was changed on April 1, 2012.)
ii) Location of head office	2970 Ishikawa-machi, Hachioji-shi, Tokyo
iii) Title and name of representative	Yoshitsugu Shiraki, Representative Director and President
iv) Description of business	Manufacturing and sale of electronic materials (including TAC films), lighting source panels, and functional films (including heat insulating films) (On April 1, 2012, its optical products (including pickup lenses) business was split and transferred to Konica Minolta Sensing, Inc.)
v) Capital	¥500 million
vi) Date of incorporation	October 1, 2002
vii) Number of shares issued	21,000 shares
viii) Financial results for and financial conditions as of the most recent fiscal year ^{*1}	Fiscal year ended March 31, 2012 (nonconsolidated) (Former Konica Minolta Opto)
Net assets (¥ million)	34,304
Total assets (¥ million)	88,298
Net sales (¥ million)	123,411
Net income (¥ million)	7,156

*1: Financial figures are before the optical products business was split.

i) Trade name	Konica Minolta Optics, Inc. (Former trade name: Konica Minolta Sensing, Inc.) (The trade name was changed on April 1, 2012.)
ii) Location of head office	3-91, Daisennishi-machi, Sakai-ku, Sakai-shi, Osaka
iii) Title and name of representative	Toshihiko Karasaki, Representative Director and President
iv) Description of business	Manufacturing and sale of optical products (including pickup lenses) and measuring instruments for industrial and healthcare applications (On April 1, 2012, optical products (including pickup lenses) was transferred from Konica Minolta Opto., Inc.)
v) Capital	¥500 million
vi) Date of incorporation	May 15, 2003
vii) Number of shares issued	11,000 shares
viii) Financial results for and financial conditions as of the most recent fiscal year ^{*2}	Fiscal year ended March 31, 2012 (nonconsolidated) (Former Konica Minolta Sensing)
Net assets (¥ million)	2,897
Total assets (¥ million)	5,517
Net sales (¥ million)	7,531
Net income (¥ million)	651

*2: Financial figures are before the optical products business was transferred.

i) Trade name	Konica Minolta Medical & Graphic, Inc.
ii) Location of head office	1 Sakura-machi, Hino-shi, Tokyo
iii) Title and name of representative	Atsushi Kodama, Representative Director and President
iv) Description of business	Manufacturing and sale of consumables and equipment for healthcare systems
v) Capital	¥500 million
vi) Date of incorporation	October 1, 2002
vii) Number of shares issued	10,000 shares
viii) Financial results for and financial conditions as of the most recent fiscal year	Fiscal year ended March 31, 2012 (nonconsolidated)
Net assets (¥ million)	24,035
Total assets (¥ million)	49,966
Net sales (¥ million)	40,784
Net income (¥ million)	3,181

i) Trade name	Konica Minolta IJ Technologies, Inc.
ii) Location of head office	1 Sakura-machi, Hino-shi, Tokyo
iii) Title and name of representative	Akiyoshi Ohno, Representative Director and President
iv) Description of business	Manufacturing and sale of inkjet printheads, inks and textile printers for industrial use
v) Capital	¥10 million
vi) Date of incorporation	November 1, 2004
vii) Number of shares issued	200 shares
viii) Financial results for and financial conditions as of the most recent fiscal year	Fiscal year ended March 31, 2012 (nonconsolidated)
Net assets (¥ million)	5,086
Total assets (¥ million)	7,585
Net sales (¥ million)	8,485
Net income (¥ million)	513

i) Trade name	Konica Minolta Technology Center, Inc.
ii) Location of head office	1 Sakura-machi, Hino-shi, Tokyo
iii) Title and name of representative	Takashi Matsumaru, Representative Director and President
iv) Description of business	R&D, customized product design, and management of intellectual property assets
v) Capital	¥50 million
vi) Date of incorporation	October 1, 2002
vii) Number of shares issued	2,000 shares
viii) Financial results for and financial conditions as of the most recent fiscal year	Fiscal year ended March 31, 2012 (nonconsolidated)
Net assets (¥ million)	2,928
Total assets (¥ million)	9,185
Net sales (¥ million)	16,253
Net income (¥ million)	257

i) Trade name	Konica Minolta Business Expert, Inc.
ii) Location of head office	2970 Ishikawa-machi, Hachioji-shi, Tokyo
iii) Title and name of representative	Kiyofumi Tanida, Representative Director and President
iv) Description of business	Provision of various shared services for the Group in the fields of engineering, logistics, environment, safety and others
v) Capital	¥495 million
vi) Date of incorporation	October 1, 2002
vii) Number of shares issued	20,000 shares
viii) Financial results for and financial conditions as of the most recent fiscal year	Fiscal year ended March 31, 2012 (nonconsolidated)
Net assets (¥ million)	6,681
Total assets (¥ million)	10,102
Net sales (¥ million)	5,785
Net income (¥ million)	686

[4] Status after the Merger

1. **Trade Name;** Konica Minolta, Inc.
(The trade name will be changed on April 1, 2013)
2. **Location of Head Office;** 2-7-2, Marunouchi, Chiyoda-ku, Tokyo
3. **Title and Name of Representative;** Masatoshi Matsuzaki, President and CEO (planned)
4. **Description of Business;**
 - Development, manufacture, and sales of products including MFPs, printers, equipment for production printing systems, equipment for healthcare systems, measuring instruments for industrial and healthcare applications, inkjet printheads and textile printers for industrial use, and providing related consumables and solution services, etc.
 - Development, manufacture, and sales of electronic materials (TAC films, etc.), lighting source panels, functional films (thermal heat insulation films, etc.), and optical products (lens units, etc.)
5. **Capital;** ¥37,519 million

[5] Outline of Accounting Treatment

Accounting treatment will be applied as transactions under common control based on the Accounting Standard for Business Combinations (ASBJ Statement No. 21, December 26, 2008) and the Guidance on Accounting Standard for Business Combinations and Implementation Guidance on Accounting Standard for Business Combinations and Business Divestitures (ASBJ Guidance No. 10, December 26, 2008).